A site plan, drawn to scale, shall include all information necessary to show compliance with the 
applicable zoning requirements set forth in title 11 of this code, including the following: 

1.   Location of the proposed business that includes adjacent properties within one thousand five 
hundred feet (1,500') of business. 

2.   All adjacent properties shall be labeled with the existing business name and/or use. 

3.   If a community location, agricultural or residential use, or other retail tobacco specialty businesses 
are located within one thousand feet (1,000') or less, then dimensions on the site plan shall be provided.

[...]

light by means of windows, skylights, or with an approved artificial light. Adequate ventilation shall be 
provided by means of windows or a mechanical operating ventilating system. 

1.   Toilet, dressing, and massage rooms shall be provided with at least one hundred eight (108) lux 
(ten (10) foot candles) of light. 

2.   All electrical equipment shall be installed in accordance with the requirements of the National 
Electric Code, as adopted by the city in title 10, city's building regulations. (Ord. 2019-24, 9-10-2019)

[...]

Administrative Fine: One thousand dollars ($1,000.00) to be paid by massage business licensee. 

b.   License Penalty: None. 

c.   Repeat Violations: Fifteen (15) to thirty (30) day suspension of massage business license and up 
to two thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500.00) fine for second occurrence; thirty (30) to sixty (60) day 
suspension or revocation of massage business license, and up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) fine for 
third occurrence. 

6.   Massage Facilities Used For Residential Sleeping Purposes: 

a.   Administrative Fine: Up to one thousand dollars ($1,000.00). 

b.   License Penalty: None. 

c.   Repeat Violations: Fifteen (15) to thirty (30) day suspension of massage business license and up 
to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) fine for second occurrence; thirty (30) to sixty (60) day 
suspension of massage business license and up to five thousand dollar ($5,000.00) fine for third 
occurrence. 

7.   Presence Of Beds Instead Of Or In Addition To Massage Tables: 

a.

[...]

Up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per person found to be improperly 
attired, to be paid by massage business licensee. 

b.   License Penalty: Sixty (60) day suspension of massage business license for each person found to 
be improperly attired. 

c.   Repeat Violations: Up to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) fine per person to be paid 
by massage business licensee for second and each subsequent occurrence; one hundred eighty (180) day 
suspension of massage therapist license and revocation of massage business license. 

9.   Sanitation Violations Pursuant To Section 4-12-1110A: